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U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service



Mr. David Allen
NC Wildlife Resource Commission
355 Paul Dr.
Trenton, NC  28585-7433
252/448 1546
allend@coastalnet.com
Biology

Mr. Jon Andrew
Regional Chief, NWRS
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
1875 Century Blvd.,NE
Suite 420
Atlanta, GA  30345
404/679 7152; cell 678/640 5697 
jon_andrew@fws.gov
Steering Committee

Mr. James Baker
State Wildlife Biologist
Natural Resources                 
 Conservation Service
Room 3416, Federal Building
700 West Capitol Avenue
Little Rock, AR  72201
Office: 501/301 3173; fax: 501/301 3189
James.Baker@ar.usda.gov
Habitat

Ms. Laurel Barnhill
Bird Conservation Coordinator
South Carolina Dept. of Natural Resouces
Wildlife Management Section
PO Box 167
Columbia, SC  29202
803/734 3886 (receptionist)
BarnhillL@dnr.sc.gov
Biology

Dr. Wylie Barrow
USGS
National Wetlands Research Center
700 Cajundome Blvd
Lafayette, LA  70506
337/266 8500
wylie_barrow@usgs.gov
Biology

Dr. Jim Bednarz
Dept. of Biological Sciences
Arkansas State University
P.O. Box 599
State University, AR 72467
870/972 2320; fax 870/972 2638
jbednarz@astate.edu
Biology

Mr. Martin Blaney
Arkansas Game and Fish Commission
1266 Lock and Dam Road
Russellville, AR 72802
479/967 7577
mmbmwm@earthlink.net
Habitat

Mr. Robert Bonnie
Environmental Defense
1875 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 1016
Washington, DC 20009
202/387 3500 (ext 120); fax 202/234 6049
rbonnie@environmentaldefense.org
Habitat

Mr. John Bridgeland
Civic Enterpises LLC
1828 L Street, NW, Eleventh Floor
Washington, DC  20036-5109
202/467 8816; fax 202/467 8900
bridge@civicenterprises.net
Executive Committee

Mr. George Bukenhofer
T & E Program Manager
USDA Forest Service
1720 Peachtree St., Suite 816N
Atlanta, GA 30309
404/347 4085
gbukenhofer@fs.fed.us
Habitat

Mr. Jimmy Bullock
International Paper Company
P. O. Box 768 
Brookhaven MS  39602 
(street address 921 Sawmill Lane) 
(street zip 39601)
901/419 1969; cell 601/529 1144; 
fax 601/835 0519
jimmy.bullock@ipaper.com
Habitat

Dr. Greg Butcher
National Audubon Society
1150 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC  20036
202/861 2242  x 3034
gbutcher@audubon.org
Executive Committee

Mr. Mike Carloss
Program Manager
Habitat Section
Louisiana Department of 
Wildlife and Fisheries
PO Box 98000
Baton Rouge, LA 70898-9000
225/765 2642; cell 225/485 5542;            
fax 225/765 2818
mcarloss@wlf.louisiana.gov
Habitat

Mr. Roger Clay
Alabama Division of 
Wildlife and Fisheries
P.O. Box 247
Daphne, AL  36526
251/626 5153
rclay@dcnr.state.al.us
Biology

Mr. Dwight Cooley
Project Leader
Wheeler NWR
2700 Refuge Headquarters Rd.
Decatur, AL  35603-5202
256/353 7243; fax 256/340 9728
Dwight_cooley@fws.gov
Biology

Dr. Robert Cooper
Warnell School of Forest Resources
University of Georgia
Athens, GA  30602
706/542 6066
rcooper@smokey.forestry.uga.edu
Biology, Co-Chair Steering

General Robert Crear
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
PO Box 80 
1400 Walnut St.
Vicksburg, MS 39181-0080 
(P.O. Box zip)
Vicksburg, MS 39180 (street zip)
601/634 5750; cell 601/529 5750 
patti.s.beard@mvd02.usace.army.mil
Executive Committee

Mr. James Cummins
President
Mississippi River Trust
P.O. Box 15 
(street address 384 Stoneville Road, 
Room 115)
Stoneville, MS  38776
662/686 3375; fax 662/686 4780; 
cell 662/820 5703
jcummins@wildlifemiss.org  (www.
mississippirivertrust.org)
Habitat



Mr. Tom Darden
USDA Forest Service
1720 Peachtree St., Suite 850N
Atlanta, GA 30309
404/347 7200; cell 404/229 0754
tldarden@fs.fed.us
Habitat

Ms. Nancy DeLamar,
Director of External Affairs
South Central Division
The Nature Conservancy
601 N. University Ave.
Little Rock, AR  72205
Fax 501/663 8332; cell 501/804 0881
ndelamar@tnc.org
Executive Committee

Mr. Dean Demarest
Migratory Bird Management
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
1875 Century Blvd, NE
Atlanta, GA  30345
404/679 7371
dean_demarest@fws.gov
Biology

Mr. Jeff Denman
Forester
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
White River NWR
PO Box 205
St. Charles AR  72140
870/282 8248
jeff_denman@fws.gov
Habitat

Mr. Kirk Dupps
National Fish and Wildlife Foundation
572 Dupps Lane
Eureka Springs, AR 72631
479/253 3335; fax 479/253 6666 
duppscabin@yahoo.com
Executive Committee

Dr. Todd Engstrom
Associate Director
Florida State University 
Coastal and Marine Laboratory 
3618 Highway 98
St. Teresa, FL 32358-2702 
850/697 3822
engstrom@bio.fsu.edu
Habitat

Laurie Fenwood
IBWO Coordinator
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
1875 Century Blvd.,NE
Atlanta, GA  30345
404/679 4016; cell 404/539 1808
Team Leader, Coordinator

Dr. Richard Fischer
Research Wildlife Biologist
U.S. Army Engineer R & D Center,  
Environmental Laboratory
3909 Halls Ferry Rd. CEERD-EE-E
Vicksburg, MS  39180
502/315 6707
fischer@wes.army.mil
Biology

Dr. John Fitzpatrick, Director
Cornell Lab of Ornithology
159 Sapsucker Woods Rd.
Ithaca, NY  14850
607/254 2410
jwf7@cornell.edu
Executive Committee

Mr. Robert P. Ford
Supervisory Wildlife Biologist
Memphis Migratory Bird Field Office
The University of Memphis, 
South Campus
Memphis, TN  38152
901/327 7631; fax 901/327 8001
Robert_P_Ford@fws.gov
Biology

Mr. Tom Foti
Little Rock, AR 
Cell 501/416 2010
tfoti62@hotmail.com
Habitat, Co-Chair Steering

Dr. Leigh Fredrickson
27196 County Road 267
Puxico, MO  63960
573/222 3411; cell 573/321 0004
wetmes@wildblue.net
Habitat

Ms. Deborah Fuller
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 
Lafayette Ecolgical Services 
Field Office
646 Cajundome Blvd
Lafayette, LA  70506
337/291 3124
deborah_fuller@fws.gov
Biology

Mr. David Goad, Deputy Director
Arkansas Game and Fish Commission
2 Natural Resources Dr.
Little Rock, AR  72205
501/223 6308; cell 501/350 1153
cdgoad@agfc.state.ar.us
Steering Co-Chair

Dr. Gary Graves
Research Scientist and Curator
Smithsonian Institution – 
Dept. of Vertebrate Zoology — MRC-116 
Museum of Natural History
PO Box 37012
Washington, DC  20013-7012
202/633 0790
graves@si.edu
Biology

Dr. Paul Hamel
U.S.D.A. Forest Service
Center for Bottomland Hardwoods 
Research
PO Box 227, 432 Stoneville Rd.
Stoneville, MS  38776
662/686 3167; fax 662/686 3195
phamel@fs.fed.us    
Web: www.srs.fs.fed.us/cbhr
Biology

Mr. Sam Hamilton,
Regional Director, Southeast Region
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
1875 Century Blvd.,NE, Suite 400
Atlanta, GA  30345
404/679 4000
sam_hamilton@fws.gov
Executive Committee

Dr. Larry Handley
National Wetlands Research Center
USGS
700 Cajundome Blvd.
Lafayette, LA  70506-3152
337/266 8691; fax 337/266 8616
Larry_handley@usgs.gov
Habitat

Mr. Mike Harris,
Chief, Nongame Wildlife & Natural 
Heritage Section
Georgia Dept of Natural Resources 
— Wildlife Resources Division
2070 US Hwy 278 SE
Social Circle, GA  30025
770/761 3035; fax 706/557 3030
Mike_Harris@dnr.state.ga.us
Biology

Mr. Scott Henderson, Director
Arkansas Game and Fish Commission
2 Natural Resources Dr.
Little Rock, AR 72205
Fax 501/223 6448; cell 501/690 6813
Shenderson@afgc.state.ar.us
Executive Committee



Mr. Richard Hines
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Refuge Biologist
White River NWR
P.O. Box 205                               
57 S. CC Camp Road
St. Charles, AR  72140
870/282 8246; fax: 870/282 8234
richard_hines@fws.gov
Biology

Dr. John D. Hodges
Mississippi State University
72 Second St.
Ashland, MS 38603
662/325 2777 office, 662/224 4361 cell 
662/224 6357 home
johndhodges@bellsouth.net 
Habitat

Mr. Chuck Hunter
Regional Refuge Biologist
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service
1875 Century Blvd, NE, Suite 420
Atlanta, GA 30345
404/679 7130
chuck_hunter@fws.gov
Habitat

Dr. Jerome Jackson
Florida Gulf Coast University, Whitaker 
Center, 
College of Arts & Sciences
10501 FGCU Blvd, South
Ft. Myers, FL  33965-6565
239/590 7193 office, 239/348 1468 home
jjackson@fgcu.edu
Biology

Dr. Douglas A. James
Department of Biological Sciences
Univeristy of Arkansas
Fayetteville, AR 72701
479/575 6364; fax 479/575 4010
djames@uark.edu
Biology

Ms. Carroll Johnson
Army Corps of Engineers
Attn: CEMVD-PD-KM  
PO Box 80 
1400 Walnut St.
Vicksburg, MS 39181-0080 
(P.O. box zip)
Vicksburg, MS 39180 (street zip)
601/634 5841; fax 601/634 7073
carroll.h.johnson@mvd02.usace.army.
mil

Mr. Eric Johnson
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Forester
Cache River NWR
26320 Hwy 33 South
Augusta, AR  72006
870/347 2614 x 23
eric_s_johnson@fws.gov
Habitat

Dr. David Krementz
Arkansas Cooperative Fish and Wildlife 
Research Unit, Dept. of Biological 
Sciences
University of Arkansas
Fayetteville, AR 72701
479/575 7560; fax 479/575 3330
krementz@uark.edu
Biology

Dr. Martjan Lammertink
Cornell Lab of Ornithology
159 Sapsucker Woods Rd,
Ithaca, NY 14850
607/254 2466; cell 607/227 2236
jml243@cornell.edu
Biology

Mr. Gary Lester
Louisiana Department of 
Wildlife and Fisheries
c/o PO Box 98000
Baton Rouge, LA 70898-9000
225/765 2823
glester@wlf.louisiana.gov
Biology

Mr. David Luneau
University of Arkansas at Little Rock
2514 Silver Maple Dr.
Little Rock, AR  72210-5657
501/569 8260; cell 501/765 3389
mdluneau@ualr.edu
Biology

Mr. Bobby Maddrey
Division Wildlife Biologist
Georgia-Pacific Corporation
PO Box 218 (288 Georgia Pacific Blvd.)
Prosperity, SC  29127
803/364 3470 office; 803/640 8926 cell 
803/364 2832 fax
remaddre@gapac.com
Habitat

Dr. David Mehlman,
Director of Conservation Programs
The Nature Conservancy     
Migratory Bird Program
1303 Rio Grande Blvd., NW Suite 5
Albuquerque, NM  87104
505/244 0535 x 24; fax 505/244 0512
dmehlman@tnc.org
Biology

Dr. Karl Miller
Florida Fish & Wildlife 
Research Institute
Florida Fish & Wildlife         
Conservation Commission 
4005 S. Main Street
Gainesville, FL 32601
352/955 2230
Karl.Miller@MyFWC.com
Biology

Mr. Ryan Mollnow
Refuge Biologist
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Cache River NWR
26320 Highway 33, South
Augusta, AR  72006-5027
870/347 2614; fax: 870/347 2908
ryan_mollnow@fws.gov
Biology

Mr. Allan Mueller
Avian Conservation Project Manager
The Nature Conservancy
601 N. University Ave.
Little Rock, AR  72205                          
501/614 5092; cell 501/339 8071 
Fax 501/663 8332  
amueller@tnc.org
Biology

Mr. Charles (Chuck) Myers
Regional Forester, Southern Region
USDA Forest Service
Atlanta, GA
404/347 4177
clmyers@fs.fed.us
sramirez@fs.fed.us
Executive Committee

Mr. Jim Neal
Migratory Bird Management Specialist
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
P.O. Box 4655 SFA Station
Nacogdoches, TX  75962
936/569 6129; fax 936/560 1486
jim_neal@fws.gov
Habitat



Mr. Robert Nixon
Chairman
Earth Conservation Corps
1st Street & Potomac Ave, SE
Washington, DC  20003
202/345 6609
rnixon@ecc1.org
Executive Committee

Dr. David Pashley
American Bird Conservancy
PO Box 249
The Plains, VA  20198
540/253 5780
dpashley@abcbirds.org
Habitat

Mr. Mike Phillips
Turner Endangered Species Fund
1123 Research Drive
Boseman, MT  59718
406/556 8500
tesf@montana.net
Habitat

Mr. Bruce Reid
Deputy State Director
National Audubon Society
MS State Office
1208 Washington Street
Vicksburg, MS  39183
601/661 6189; cell 601/415 0487
breid@audubon.org
Habitat

Dr. J.V. Remsen
Louisiana State University, 
Museum of Natural Science
Foster Hall 119, LSU
Baton Rouge, LA 70803
225/578 2855
najames@LSU.edu
Biology (could not serve)

Mr. George Rheinhardt
Retired, Arkansas Forestry 
Commission
Habitat Committee

Mr. Kenny Ribbeck
Louisiana Department of                
Wildlife and Fisheries
PO Box 98000
Baton Rouge, LA  70898-9000
225/765 2942; cell 225/278 0429
kribbeck@wlf.louisiana.gov
Habitat, Co-Chair Steering

Ms. Catherine Rideout
Songbird Program Coordinator
Arkansas Game and Fish Commission
2 Natural Resources Dr.
Little Rock, AR  72205
501/978 7329; cell 501/951 2880
cwrideout@agfc.state.ar.us
Biology

Mr. Ron Rohrbaugh
Dir. IBWO Res. Proj.
Cornell Lab of Ornithology
159 Sapsucker Woods Rd,
Ithaca, NY 14850
607/254 2444; cell 607/275 6406
rwr8@cornell.edu
Habitat

Dr. Ken Rosenberg
Director, Conservation Science 
Program/ Partners In Flight, 
Science Committee
Cornell Lab of Ornithology
159 Sapsucker Woods Rd,
Ithaca, NY 14850
607/254 2412
kvr2@cornell.edu
Biology, Co-Chair Steering

Ms. Karen Rowe
Nongame Migratory Bird Coordinator
Wildlife Management Division 
Arkansas Game and Fish Commission
Hampton Wildlife Research Center, 
31 Halowell Lane
Humphrey, AR  72073
877/873 4651;  fax 870/873 4303
Habitat

Dr. Dan Scheiman
Bird Conservation Director
Audubon Arkansas
201 East Markham St., Suite 450
Little Rock, AR  72201
501/244 2229;  fax 501/244 2231
dscheiman@audubon.org www.
ar.audubon.org
Biology

Dr. Mike Scott
USGS —                                                    
 ID Cooperative Research Unit
College of Natural Resources, 
6th and Line St  Rm 103
Moscow, ID 83844
208/885 6960 x 6960, fax 208/885 9080
mscott@uidaho.edu
Habitat

Mr. Cliff Shackelford
Texas Parks and Wildlife Department
506 Hayter Street
Nacogdoches, TX 75965
512/912 7045
clifford.shackelford@tpwd.state.tx.us
Biology

Dr. Gregory J. Smith, Director
National Wetlands Research Center
USGS
700 Cajundome Blvd.
Lafayette, LA  70506-3152
337/266 8501; fax 337/266 8610
Gregory_smith@usgs.gov
Habitat

Dr. Peter Stangel
National Fish & Wildlife Foundation
Southeast Region
155 Kinross Ct
Aiken, SC 29803-6942
803/641 1662
stangel@nfwf.org
Habitat

Mr. Mike Staten
Wildlife Manager
Anderson-Tully Company
PO Box 761
Lake Village, AR  71653
501/265 2747
MikeStaten@andersontully.com
Habitat

Dr. Jim Tate
2031 Huidekoper Place NW
Washington, DC 20007
202/841 2056 
jim@tate-tate.us
Biology

Mr. Mike Thomas
Asst. Mgmt. Chief
Louisiana Department of Agriculture 
and Forestry, Office of Forestry
PO Box 1628              
Street Address: 5825 Florida Blvd, 
Suite 1063
Baton Rouge, LA 70821  
(street address Baton Rouge, LA 70806)
225/925 4500
michae_t@ldaf.state.la.us
Habitat



Dr. Dan Twedt
Wildlife Biologist
USGS — 
Patuxent Wildlife Research Center
2524 South Frontage Rd
Vicksburg, MS  39180
601/629 6605; fax 601/636 9541
dan_twedt@usgs.gov    
Web: www.pwrc.usgs.gov
Biology

Mr. Bill Uihlein
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Lower Mississippi Valley Joint Venture
2524 South Frontage Rd
Vicksburg, MS  39180
601/629 6600
Bill_Uihlein@fws.gov
Habitat

Mr. Buck Vandersteen
Louisiana Forestry Association
PO Box 5067
Alexandria, LA  71307
318/443 2558
lfa@laforestry.com
Habitat

Mr. Michael Warriner
Arkansas Natural Heritage 
Commission
Suite 1500 Tower Bldg,         
323 Center St.
Little Rock, AR  72201
501/324 9634; fax 501/324 9618
michaelw@arkansasheritage.org          
Web: www.naturalheritage.com
Biology

Mr. Russell Watson
Field Supervisor
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Lafayette Ecological Field Office
646 Cajundome Blvd, Suite 400
Lafayette, LA  70506
337/291 3116
russell_watson@fws.gov
Habitat

Ms. Wendi Weber
Asst. Regional Director, ES
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
BHW Federal Bldg., 1 Federal Drive
Ft. Snelling, MN  55111-4056
612/713 5178; fax 612/713 5292
wendi_Weber@fws.gov
Habitat

Dr. Bently Wigley
NCASI
PO Box 340317
Clemson, SC  29634-0317
864/656 0840; fax 864/656 3304
wigley@clemson.edu
Habitat

Mr. Randy Wilson
Science Coordinator
Lower Mississippi Valley Joint Venture
2524 South Frontage Rd
Vicksburg, MS  39180
601/629 6626
randy_wilson@fws.gov
Biology

Mr. Nick Winstead
Bird Conservation Coordinator
Mississippi Dept. of Wildlife, 
Fisheries & Parks
Museum of Natural Sciences
2148 Riverside Drive
Jackson, MS  39202
601/354 7303;  fax: 601/354 7227
nick.winstead@mmns.state.ms.us
Biology

Mr. Larry Wiseman
American Forest Foundation
1111 19th Street,
Suite 780 NW
Washington, DC  20036
202/463 2460
lwiseman@forestfoundation.org
Executive Committee

Dr. Mark Woodrey
Research Coordinator/Biologist
Mississippi State University, 
Coastal Research and Extension Center, 
Grand Bay National Estuarine 
Research Reserve
6005 Heron Bayou Road
Moss Point, MS  39562-9706
228/475 7047; fax 228/475 8097
msw103@ra.msstate.edu
Biology

Dr. Scott Yaich
Director of Conservation Programs
Ducks Unlimited, Inc.
One Waterfowl Way
Memphis, TN  38120
901/758 3874
syaich@ducks.org
Habitat

Mr. Doug Zollner
The Nature Conservancy of Arkansas
601 N. University Ave.
Little Rock, AR  72205
501/614 5083; 501/804 6233 cell
dzollner@tnc.org
Habitat



U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Arkansas National Wildlife Refuges

Keith Weaver
Refuge Manager, Cache River NWR
26320 Highway 33 South / Augusta, AR 72006
phone: 870/347 2614 fax: 870/347 2908
keith_weaver@fws.gov

Dennis Sharp
Refuge Manager, White River NWR
P.O. Box 205 / 57 South CC Camp Road
St. Charles, AR 72140
phone: 870/282 8200 fax: 870/282 8234
dennis_sharp@fws.gov

Executive Committee
Mr. John Bridgeland
Dr. Greg Butcher
General Robert Crear
Ms. Nancy DeLamar
Mr. Kirk Dupps
Dr. John Fitzpatrick
Mr. Sam Hamilton
Mr. Scott Henderson
Mr. Charles (Chuck) Myers
Mr. Robert Nixon
Mr. Larry Wiseman

Steering Committee
Mr. Jon Andrew
Dr. Robert Cooper
Mr. Tom Foti
Mr. David Goad
Mr. Kenny Ribbeck
Dr. Ken Rosenberg

Biology Working Group
Mr. David Allen
Ms. Laurel Barnhill
Dr. Wylie Barrow
Dr. Jim Bednarz
Mr. Roger Clay
Mr. Dwight Cooley
Dr. Robert Cooper
Mr. Dean Demarest
Dr. Richard Fischer
Mr. Robert P. Ford
Ms. Deborah Fuller
Dr. Gary Graves
Dr. Paul Hamel
Mr. Mike Harris
Mr. Richard Hines
Dr. Jerome Jackson
Dr. Douglas A. James
Dr. David Krementz
Dr. Martjan Lammertink
Mr. Gary Lester
Mr. David Luneau
Dr. David Mehlman
Dr. Karl Miller
Mr. Ryan Mollnow
Mr. Allan Mueller
Ms. Catherine Rideout
Dr. Ken Rosenberg
Dr. Dan Scheiman
Mr. Cliff Shackelford
Dr. Jim Tate
Dr. Dan Twedt
Mr. Michael Warriner
Mr. Randy Wilson
Mr. Nick Winstead
Dr. Mark Woodrey

Habitat Management and 
Conservation Working Group
Mr. James Baker
Mr. Martin Blaney
Mr. Robert Bonnie
Mr. George Bukenhofer
Mr. Jimmy Bullock
Mr. Mike Carloss
Mr. James Cummins
Mr. Tom Darden
Mr. Jeff Denman
Dr. Todd Engstrom
Mr. Tom Foti
Dr. Leigh Fredrickson
Dr. Larry Handley
Dr. John D. Hodges
Mr. Chuck Hunter
Mr. Eric Johnson
Mr. Bobby Maddrey
Mr. Jim Neal
Dr. David Pashley
Mr. Mike Phillips
Mr. Bruce Reid
Mr. George Rheinhardt
Mr. Kenny Ribbeck
Mr. Ron Rohrbaugh
Dr. Mike Scott
Dr. Gregory J. Smith 
Dr. Peter Stangel
Mr. Mike Staten
Mr. Mike Thomas
Mr. Bill Uihlein
Mr. Buck Vandersteen
Mr. Russell Watson
Ms. Wendi Weber
Dr. Bently Wigley
Dr. Scott Yaich
Mr. Doug Zollner

Team Lead, Coordinator
Ms. Laurie Fenwood


